

No. 99-387

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. RALEIGH, Chapter 7 Trustee
for the Estate of William J. Stoecker,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed March 22, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Chandler Enterprises and Stoecker	1
2. Chandler's Purchase of the Aircraft	2
3. The Illinois Use Tax	3
4. The Department's Claim	5
5. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. INTRODUCTION	12
II. THE BURDEN OF PROOF FROM SUB- STANTIVE TAX LAW APPLIES WHEN TAX CLAIMS ARE FILED IN BANK- RUPTCY PROCEEDINGS	13
A. State Law Governs A Creditor's Rights In Bankruptcy Unless Some Federal Interest Dictates Other- wise	13
B. Burdens Of Proof Are Substantive Law And One Of A Creditor's Non- Bankruptcy Rights	16

C. No Federal Interest Displaces The State Law Burden Of Proof For Tax Claims	21
1. The Bankruptcy Code And Rules Establish No Burdens Of Proof For The Allowance Of Claims	21
2. The Trustee Identifies No Oth- er Federal Interest That Dis- places The Tax Law Burden Of Proof	23
3. Federal Policies Support The Use Of The State Law Burden Of Proof In Bankruptcy	30
III. THE TRUSTEE'S HISTORICAL AP- PROACH IS NO SUBSTITUTE FOR THE ANALYSIS <i>BUTNER</i> REQUIRES	33
A. Past Practice Under The Bank- ruptcy Act Is An Aid To Construc- tion, Not A Way Of Filling Gaps In The Code	33
B. There Was No Accepted Judicial Practice Under The Act Of Placing The Burden Of Proof On Tax Cred- itors	36
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	17-18
<i>Andrew Crispo Gallery, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 16 F.3d 1336 (2nd Cir. 1994)	29 n.9
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	31
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	35, 36
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	15, 23
<i>Barrows v. I.R.S.</i> , 231 B.R. 446 (D.N.H. 1998)	28
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	24
<i>Benedict v. Ratner</i> , 268 U.S. 353 (1925)	38
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	15, 20, 35, 36
<i>Bryant v. Swofford Bros. Dry Goods Co.</i> , 214 U.S. 279 (1909)	38
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	18, 19

<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central V. Ry. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915)	18
<i>Cities Service Oil Co. v. Dunlap</i> , 308 U.S. 208 (1939)	17
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	34
<i>Delaney v. Comm'r</i> , 99 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Dick v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959)	17
<i>Director v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	18
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>Fahs v. Martin</i> , 224 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1955)	16
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	31
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942)	12, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	15, 20
<i>Helvering v. Taylor</i> , 293 U.S. 507 (1935)	18

<i>In re Anchorage Int'l Inn, Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>In re Bell</i> , 34 F.2d 677 (W.D. Pa. 1929), modified on other grounds sub nom. <i>Jarvis v. Heiner</i> , 39 F.2d 361 (3rd Cir. 1930)	40 n.11
<i>In re Berkshire Hardware Co.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 663 (D. Mass. 1941)	37
<i>In re Canady</i> , 43 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 472 (N.D. Ga. 1978)	39 n.11
<i>In re Certified Credit Corp.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1402 (S.D. Ohio 1971)	39 n.11
<i>In re Cobb</i> , 135 B.R. 640 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1992)	22
<i>In re Ford</i> , 194 B.R. 583 (S.D. Ohio 1995)	23, 30
<i>In re Fox</i> , 609 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1980)	39 n.11
<i>In re Garfield Bag & Stationery Co.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1941)	39 n.11
<i>In re Glover-McConnell Co.</i> , 9 F.2d 683 (N.D. Ga. 1925)	40 n.11
<i>In re Highland Superstores, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 1998)	16, 26-27
<i>In re Iowa R.R.</i> , 840 F.2d 535 (7th Cir. 1988)	14, 26 n.8, 36

<i>In re Landbank Equity Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 265 (4th Cir. 1992)	17, 21, 27
<i>In re Lang Body Co.</i> , 92 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1937)	39 n.11
<i>In re Lapiana</i> , 909 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>In re Lasky</i> , 38 F. Supp. 24 (N.D. Ala. 1941)	39 n.11
<i>In re Madeline Marie Nursing Homes</i> , 694 F.2d 433 (6th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>In re Menefee</i> , 40 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 5006 (E.D. Mo. 1977)	39 n.11
<i>In re Mid America Co.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Ill. 1939)	40 n.11
<i>In re Milwaukee Cheese Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>In re O'Neill</i> , 80-2 U.S. Tax Cas. (CCH) ¶ 9716 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1980)	40 n.11
<i>In re Osborn</i> , 4 B.R. 431 (W.D. Mo. 1979)	40 n.11
<i>In re Oxford Assoc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 242 (D.N.J. 1962)	39 n.11
<i>In re Petersilge</i> , 70 F. Supp. 95 (N.D. Ohio 1946)	39 n.11
<i>In re Pisano</i> , 105 B.R. 125 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1989)	29 n.9

<i>In re Reeves</i> , 25 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 761 (D. Colo. 1970)	39 n.11
<i>In re Standard Milling Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 386 (N.D. Tex. 1970)	39 n.11
<i>In re Trustees System Co.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 361 (W.D. Ky. 1939)	40 n.11
<i>In re Two Rivers Woodenware</i> , 199 F. 877 (7th Cir. 1912)	37 n.10
<i>In re Ward</i> , 131 F. Supp. 387 (D. Colo. 1955)	37, 39 n.11
<i>In re Uneco, Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1976)	39 n.11
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	34, 40
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	34, 35
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	26
<i>National Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	12, 31, 32
<i>New York v. Saper</i> , 336 U.S. 328 (1949)	37
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 678 (1966)	37

<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	15, 23
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	26
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	35
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	17
<i>Paschal v. Blieden</i> , 127 F.2d 398 (8th Cir. 1942)	39 n.11
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	30
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	16
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	32
<i>Security Mortgage Co. v. Powers</i> , 278 U.S. 149 (1928)	38
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	17
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	20
<i>Thinking Machines Corp. v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 211 B.R. 426 (D. Mass. 1997)	22-23, 27, 28, 31

<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	34
<i>United States v. Bisceglia,</i> 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	20
<i>United States v. Generes,</i> 405 U.S. 93 (1972)	20
<i>United States v. Janis,</i> 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	18
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,</i> 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	19
<i>United States v. Knox-Powell-Stockton Co.,</i> 83 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1936)	39 n.11
<i>United States v. Noland,</i> 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	16, 26, 34
<i>United States v. Rexach,</i> 482 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1973)	20, 28-29
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	34, 35
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Committee v. Green,</i> 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	15-16, 38
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Committee v. Green,</i> 329 U.S. 156 (1946) (Frankfurter, J., concurring)	13-14
<i>Whitney v. Dresser,</i> 200 U.S. 532 (1906)	38

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 93a (repealed)	36-37 n.10, 38
11 U.S.C. § 362(g)	22
11 U.S.C. § 363(o)	22
11 U.S.C. § 364(d)(2)	22
11 U.S.C. § 502	15, 21
11 U.S.C. § 505(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)	25 n.7, 27
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)(1)	15
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)	25 n.7
11 U.S.C. § 547(g)	22
11 U.S.C. § 704(4)	28
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(3)	28-29 n.9
11 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(2)	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1)	28
26 U.S.C. § 7491(a)	19 n.5

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301(b) (repealed)	38
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004(a), (b)	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f)	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(c)	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4005	22

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5973	22, 24, 24 n.7
S. Rep. No. 1916, 75th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1938)	36-37
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	22, 27, 31
<i>Final Report of the National Bankruptcy Review Commission</i> 3.2.5 (Oct. 20, 1997), <i>reprinted in</i> vol. G <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> app. pt. 44 (rev. 15th ed. 1999)	21-22, 23 n.6

Other Authorities

3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (James W. Moore, ed., 14th ed. 1977)	15, 36
3A <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (James W. Moore, ed., 14th ed. 1975)	15, 37, 38
6 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Lawrence P. King, ed., rev. 15th ed. 1999)	29 n.9
15 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Lawrence P. King, ed., rev. 15th ed. 1999)	23 n.6, 25 n.7, 28, 31
Vern Countryman, <i>The Use of State Law in Bankruptcy Cases (Part I)</i> , 47 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 407 (1972)	14
Alfred Hill, <i>The Erie Doctrine in Bankruptcy</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1013 (1953)	13
Frances R. Hill, <i>Toward A Theory of Bankruptcy Tax: A Statutory Coordination Approach</i> , 50 Tax Law. 103 (1996)	24
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Bankruptcy, Non-Bankruptcy Entitlements, and the Creditors' Bargain</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 857 (1982)	24-25

Steve R. Johnson, <i>The Dangers of Symbolic Legislation: Perceptions and Realities of the New Burden-of-Proof Rules</i> , 84 Iowa L. Rev. 413 (1999)	19 n.5
Leo P. Martinez, <i>Tax Collection and Populist Rhetoric: Shifting the Burden of Proof in Tax Cases</i> , 39 Hastings L.J. 239, 257 (1988)	18-19
C. Richard McQueen & Jack F. Williams, <i>Tax Aspects of Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> § 7:25 (3rd ed. 1997)	23 n.6
1 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 5 (Tillers rev. 1983)	17
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2408 (1995)	18
